

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION, ESSEX COUNTY  
DOCKET NO. ESX-L-567-14

JEREMY RUBIN d/b/a TIDBIT,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF  
CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

Defendant.

Civil Action

2011 MAR 27 P 3:29  
FINANCE DIVISION  
RECEIVED/FILED  
84  
SUPERIOR COURT OF NJ  
CIVIL DIVISION  
ESSEX VICINAGE

---

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN  
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING PLAINTIFF TO RESPOND  
TO DEFENDANT'S INVESTIGATORY SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM AND  
INTERROGATORIES**

---

JOHN J. HOFFMAN  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
Division of Law  
124 Halsey Street - 5th Floor  
P.O. Box 45029  
Newark, New Jersey 07101  
Attorney for Defendant  
(973) 648-4846

KEVIN R. JESPERSEN (0191511981)  
Assistant Attorney General  
LORRAINE K. RAK (035771985)  
Deputy Attorney General/ Section Chief  
GLENN T. GRAHAM (013822009)  
EDWARD J. MULLINS III (027892006)  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Of Counsel and On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE FACTUAL STATEMENTS SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ARE UNSUPPORTED  
AND SHOULD BE EXCLUDED PURSUANT TO R. 1:6-6 .....3

POINT II

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ITS  
ENTITLEMENT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....6

A. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH IT WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE  
AND IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT ISSUE .....8

B. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH HIS LEGAL RIGHT  
TO HIS UNDERLYING CLAIM FOR RELIEF IS WELL SETTLED .....9

C. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A REASONABLE  
PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....10

1. THE CFA DOES NOT UNDULY BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....10

2. THE DIVISION HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE SUBPOENA  
AND INTERROGATORIES.....13

3. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PROPERLY ASSERT  
THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION .....18

D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE GREATLY  
AFFECTED IF AN INJUNCTION WERE ISSUED.....19

POINT III

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON  
WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND, AS SUCH,  
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY .....20

POINT IV

THE COURT SHOULD ENTER AN ORDER  
ENFORCING THE DIVISION'S  
SUBPOENA AND INTERROGATORIES.....22

POINT V

PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND  
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED  
AS ANY AMENDMENT IS FUTILE .....22

CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</u> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<u>American Libraries Association v. Pataki</u> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	12
<u>Blakley v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</u> , 164 N.J. 38 (2000) .....	16
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</u> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	7
<u>Brown-Forman Distillers, Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</u> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	11
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	14
<u>Bustamante v. Borough of Paramus</u> , 413 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 2010) .....	23
<u>Chapman v. State of New Jersey</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75720 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2009) .....	24, 25, 26
<u>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	7
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia</u> , 90 N.J. 126, (1982) .....	7, 8, 10, 20
<u>Didiano v. Balicki</u> , 488 F. App'x. 634 (3d Cir. N.J. 2012) .....	25, 26
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	11
<u>Fenwick v. Kay Am. Jeep, Inc.</u> , 72 N.J. 372 (1977) .....	9
<u>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	11
<u>Franklin Med. V. Newark Pub. Sch.</u> , 362 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 2003) .....	23
<u>Gonzalez v. Ideal Tile Importing Co.</u> , 371 N.J. Super. 349 (App. Div. 2004), aff'd 184 N.J. 415 (2005) .....	3, 6
<u>Granholm v. Heald</u> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	12
<u>Halak v. Scovill</u> , 296 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1997) .....	17, 18

<u>Healy v. Beer Inst.</u> , 491 <u>U.S.</u> 324 (1989).....	12
<u>Howlett v. Rose</u> , 496 <u>U.S.</u> 356 (1990).....	26
<u>Island Mortg. of N.J. &amp; Perennial Lawn Care, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Min. and Mfg. Co.)</u> , 373 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 172 (App. Div. 2004) .....	21
<u>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 150 <u>N.J.</u> 255 (1997).....	9
<u>Maine v. Taylor</u> , 477 <u>U.S.</u> 131 (1986).....	11
<u>Milford Mill 128, LLC v. Borough of Milford</u> , 400 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 96 (App. Div. 2008).....	21
<u>Novack v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 149 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 542 (Law Div. 1997) .....	21
<u>P. &amp; J. Auto Body v. Miller</u> , 72 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 207 (App. Div. 1962).....	20
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</u> , 397 <u>U.S.</u> 137 (1970) .....	11, 12
<u>Rieder v. State</u> , 221 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 547 (App. Div. 1987).....	20
<u>Sherman v. Sherman</u> , 330 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 638 (Ch. Div. 1999).....	7
<u>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.</u> , 379 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 100, 106 (App. Div. 2005), cert. denied, 185 <u>N.J.</u> 297 .....	21
<u>Slinger v. State of New Jersey</u> , 2008 <u>U.S. Dist.</u> LEXIS 71723 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2008), rev'd on other grounds, 2010 <u>U.S. App.</u> LEXIS 3642 (3rd Cir. Feb. 22, 2010) .....	25
<u>SPGGC, Inc. v. Blumenthal</u> , 408 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 87 (D. Conn 2006), aff'd in part, vac. in part, 505 <u>F.3d</u> 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<u>State Farm Indem. Co. v. Warrington</u> , 350 <u>N.J. Super</u> 379 (App. Div. 2002) .....	18, 19
<u>Walden v. Fiore</u> , 134 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1115 (2014).....	14, 15
<u>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</u> , 138 <u>N.J.</u> 106 (1994), cert. denied 513 <u>U.S.</u> 1183 (1995) .....	17
<u>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cty. Util. Auth. &amp; IWS Transfer Sys. of N.J., Inc.</u> , 399 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 508 (App. Div. 2008) .....	20
<u>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</u> , 491 <u>U.S.</u> 58 (1989) .....	23, 24, 26

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....15

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....20

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo DOT Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa 1997).....16, 17

**STATUTES CITED**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>R. 1:6-6</u> .....	3, 6
<u>R. 4:6-2(e)</u> .....	10, 20, 21
<u>R. 4:9-1</u> .....	22, 23
<u>N.J.S.A. 1:1-2</u> .....	24
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:6-1, et seq.</u> .....	24
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c)</u> .....	24
<u>N.J.S.A. 56:8-2</u> .....	14
<u>N.J.S.A. 56:8-6</u> .....	22
42 <u>U.S.C.A. § 1983</u> .....	23, 24, 25, 26

**TREATIES CITED**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Pressler & Verniero, <u>Current N.J. Court Rules</u> , comment on <u>R. 4:9-1</u> (2014).....	23
<u>Sponsor's Statement to Assembly Bill No. 2073,</u> 2004 <u>Legis. Bill Hist. NJ Assembly Bill 2073</u> (2004).....	25
